Structured investments 313,059   8.3% 233,476   7.3% 740   2.5% 1,472   5.3%

Transactions with participants 22,630   0.6% 20,122   0.7% -   -   66   0.2%

3,771,792 100.0% 3,193,931   100.0% 29,580   100.0% 27,819   100.0%

% of nominal return on assets 7.28% 9.36% 7.02% 7.50%

12.31.1812.31.19

FAF Plans II

12.31.19 12.31.18

BRF S.A. | 2019 AND 2018 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   90

f. Forecast and average term of payments of obligations

The following amounts represent the expected benefit payments for future periods and the average

duration of the plan’s obligations:

g. Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit plan - FAF

The quantitative sensitivity analysis regarding the relevant assumptions of defined benefit plan – FAF on

December 31, 2019 is presented below:

21.2 Employee benefits: description and characteristics of benefits and
associated risks

(1) FGTS – Government Severance Indemnity Fund for Employees

The Company has the policy to offer the following post-employment and other employee benefits plans

in addition to the pension plans, which are measured by actuarial calculation and recognized in the

financial statement:

FAF Plans II

2020 155,399   1,378

2021 165,605   1,417

2022 176,477   1,454

2023 187,207   1,490

2024 199,126   1,525

2025 onwards 1,183,961   8,047

Weighted average duration - in years 14.24   10.04

Relevant assumptions Average rate

Actuarial

liabilit ies (1) Average rate

Actuarial

liabilit ies

Benefit plan - FAF

Discount rate 7.28% 8.28% 2,991,566   6.28% 3,938,373

Wage growth rate 4.47% 5.47% 3,559,945   3.47% 3,317,437

Variation of (+1%) Variation of (-1%)

Assumptions

utilized

12.31.19 12.31.18 12.31.19 12.31.18

Medical assistance 187,274   149,046   187,274   149,046

F.G.T.S. Penalty (1) 247,485   167,588   247,485   167,588

Award for length of service 103,284   55,134   103,284   55,134

Other 56,744   32,597   151,431   96,383

594,787   404,365   689,474   468,151

Current 87,996   91,010   95,919   94,728

Non-current 506,791   313,355   593,555   373,423

Parent company

Liabilit ies

Consolidated

Liabilit ies

BRF S.A. | 2019 AND 2018 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   91

a. F.G.T.S. retirement related penalty

As settled by the Regional Labor Court (“TRT”) on April 20, 2007, retirement does not affect the

employment contract between the Company and its employees. The benefit paid is equivalent to 40%

of penalty on the F.G.T.S. balance. The main related actuarial risks are: (i) survival rates above the

mortality tables, (ii) turnover lower than expected and (iii) salary growth higher than expected.

b. Medical Plan